

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TOM G. PALMER, et al.,)	Case No. 09-CV-1482-HHK
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
)	AND AUTHORITIES IN
v.)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO
)	DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
Defendants.)	TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY
_____)	JUDGMENT

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Tom G. Palmer, George Lyon, Edward Raymond, Amy McVey, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and Reply to Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: September 23, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura
Alan Gura

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS
STAND UNREBUTTED..... 8

II. THIS CASE MAY NOT BE CERTIFIED TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL..... 9

III. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IS BOUND BY
THE SECOND AMENDMENT..... 11

IV. MERE “REASONABLENESS” IS NOT THE SECOND AMENDMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW, AND WOULD NOT, IN ANY EVENT, SAVE
DEFENDANTS’ TOTAL CARRY PROHIBITION..... 14

V. DEFENDANTS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL BY
CONDITIONING TRAVEL ON RELINQUISHMENT OF
THE RIGHT TO ARMS..... 17

A. Mere Bootstrapping Cannot Save Defendants’ Ban On
Travel With Firearms..... 17

B. The Right To Travel With Firearms Does Not Implicate
The Provision Of Government Benefits..... 18

C. Defendants’ Ban Violates The Constitutional Conditions Doctrine..... 19

D. The Firearms Owners Protection Act Is Irrelevant..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 15

Apethaker v. Secretary of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964). 21

Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005). 17

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954). 12

Cooke v. United States, 275 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1960). 6

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). passim

Hamilton Nat’l Bank v. District of Columbia,
176 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1949). 10

Hepburn v. Ellzey, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch.) 445 (1805). 12

Holland v. Commonwealth, 294 S.W.2d 83 (Ky. 1956). 16

In re Application of McIntyre, 552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988). 3

Kaluszka v. Town of E. Hartford,
46 Conn. Supp. 588 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1999), *aff’d*,
60 Conn. App. 749 (2000) 5

Kent v. Dulles, 357 U.S. 116 (1958). 18

Keyes v. Madsen, 179 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1949). 10

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 10, 11, 13, 19

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998). 22

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846). 15

Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde,
120 Ohio St. 3d 96 (2008). 4

O’Donoghue v. United States, 289 U.S. 516 (1933). 11

Palmore v. United States, 411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 12

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

People v. Knight, 121 Cal. App. 4th 1568 (2004)..... 4

Pernell v. Southall Realty, 416 U.S. 363 (1974) 12

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 19

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 19

Simmons v. United States, 390 U.S. 377 (1968)..... 20

Smith v. State, 882 A.2d 762 (Del. 2005)..... 3

State v. Bolin, 378 S.C. 96 (2008)..... 17

State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)..... 15

State v. Johnson, 16 S.C. 187 (1881)..... 16, 17

State v. Kerner, 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921) 16

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 16

State v. Rosenthal, 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903)..... 16

United States v. Arzberger,
592 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 15

United States v. Engstrum,
609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009)..... 15

United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... 19-21

United States v. Moreland, 258 U.S. 433 (1922) 12

United States v. Pritchett, 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 6

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 14

Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

Del. Const. art. I, § 20..... 3

U.S. Const. amend. II. passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17. 11

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 18

Wis. Const. art. I, § 25. 3

Statutes and Rules

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01..... 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.02..... 2, 13, 16

D.C. Code § 7-2507.06..... 3

18 Pa. C. S. § 6109..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 926A..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 2403..... 9, 10

Act of Nov. 18, 1858, Corporation Laws
of the City of Washington (Robert A. Waters 1853 & 1860). 5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3112..... 2

Cal. Penal Code § 12031..... 4

Cal. Penal Code § 12050..... 3

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203..... 2

D.C. Code § 22-4506. 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1..... 9, 10

Fla. Stat. § 790.06. 2

H.R.S. § 134-9. 4

LCvR 7(h)(1). 1

Mich. C.L. § 28.422. 2

Neb. LB 430 (2009). 4

O. C. G. A. § 16-11-129(d)(4).. 2

R. I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-18.. 4

Rev. Code Wash. § 9.41.070. 2

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.177.. 2

Other Authorities

51 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 197 (1968).. 4

Advisory Memorandum, Wisconsin Dept. of Justice,
<http://www.doj.state.wi.us/news/files/FinalOpenCarryMemo.pdf> (April 20,2009).. 3

Alexi Mostrous, “White House Backs Right To Arms Outside
 Obama Events,” *The Washington Post*, Aug. 19, 2009,
 available at [http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/
 content/article/2009/08/18/AR2009081803416.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/08/18/AR2009081803416.html). 13

[http://www.ago.ne.gov/media/
 Recognition_of_State_Concealed_Handgun_Permits.pdf](http://www.ago.ne.gov/media/Recognition_of_State_Concealed_Handgun_Permits.pdf). 4

Michael Fletcher, “Obama Takes The Girls For Frozen Custard,”
[http://voices.washingtonpost.com/44/2009/06/20/
 obama_takes_the_girls_for_froz.html](http://voices.washingtonpost.com/44/2009/06/20/obama_takes_the_girls_for_froz.html).. 13

“Obama and Biden Lunch at Ray’s Hell Burger,”
[http://dcist.com/2009/05/obama_and_biden_
 lunch_at_rays_hell.php](http://dcist.com/2009/05/obama_and_biden_lunch_at_rays_hell.php).. 13
